Surat-395004 (New amended address- 344, 3rd Floor, New GIDC, Katargam,  

Surat-395008) was issued a show cause notice bearing F. No.  

VIII/40-49/O&A/ADC/Radhey/2020 dated 04.12.2020 by the Joint/Additional  

Commissioner of Customs, Surat, as to why: 

(i) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs. 9,31,910/- (Rupees Nine Lakh 

Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred Ten only) being the Duty forgone at 

the time of import under EPCG Licence, should not be demanded and 

recovered from them in terms of Notification No. 103/2009-Cus dated 

11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of Bond executed and 

furnished by them in term of Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962 by

[...]

Customs Act, 1962 for the acts of omission & commission mentioned above. 

10.1.   The case was adjudicated by the then adjudicating authority vide OIO No. 

28/MK/JC/SRT/2021-22 dt. 24.11.2021 Wherein the adjudicating authority 

passed order as under: –  

(i) confirmed the demand of customs duty amounting Rs. 9,31,910/- (Rupees 

Nine Lakh Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred Ten only) being the Duty 

forgone at the time of import under EPCG Licence, in terms of Notification No. 

103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of 

Bond executed and ordered for recovery in terms of the Section 143 of the

[...]

proof thereof to the regional authority of DGFT concerned”. I find that the 

noticee had paid Rs 4,65,955/- vide TR 6 Challan 57/2023-24 dt. 23.06.2023 

and Rs. 2,82,240/- vide Bank Guarantee encashment towards their customs 

duty and interest liability. Thus, total Rs. 7,48,195/- (Rupees Seven Lakh 

Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety Five Only) has been paid by the 

noticee under Amnesty Scheme for one time settlement of default in export 

obligation. I find that in view of payment of applicable Customs duty and 

interest and subsequent issue of EPCG EODC REGULARISATION LETTER 

DT.

[...]

is imposable on the noticee under Section 112 (a) and 117 of the Customs 

Act, 1962.  

16. In view of above discussion and findings, I pass the following order: 

ORDER     

16.1 I confirm the demand of Customs Duty along with interest amounting 

to Rs. 7,48,195/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Forty Eight Thousand One 

Hundred Ninety Five only) being the duty foregone  at the time of import of 

Capital Goods under said EPCG Licence in terms of Notification No. 

103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of 

Bond executed & Public Notice No. 2/2023 dated 01.04.2023 issued by the

[...]

'Amnesty Scheme for one time settlement of default in export obligation' 

issued by the DGFT and issuance of “EPCG EODC REGULARISATION 

LETTER UNDER AMNESTY SCHEME” by the DGFT, Surat vide F.No. 

52EFEPC09943AM25 dated 27.02.2025, I do not hold the goods having 

assessable value of Rs. 52,20,488/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakh Twenty 

Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Eight only) liable for confiscation under 

Section 111 (o) of the Customs Act, 1962 and consequently no Redemption 

Fine under Section 125 (1) is imposable. 

16.3 I do not impose any penalty upon M/s. Radhey fashion, 344 3rd Floor, 

New GIDC, Katargam, Surat-395008, in terms of Section 112(a) & 117 of the